
 
 

CITY COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND CULTURE 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

at 6.00 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 1 October 2024, at 6.00 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith and Councillor 
Abrahimzadeh 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 3/9/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 3 September 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

View public 3 September 2024 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Community Grants Operating Guidelines 3 - 23 
 
 7.2   Draft Discussion Paper – Culture the Life of our City - for Public 

Consultation  
24 - 50 

 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1038/Printed%20minutes%2003rd-Sep-2024%2017.30%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

 

Tuesday, 1 October 2024 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Community Grants Operating Guidelines 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 
Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is for Council to note revised Operating Guidelines for Community funding programs, 
comprising the Arts and Cultural and the Community Impact grant streams.  

The City of Adelaide (CoA) Funding Programs Policy (the Policy) (Link 1), adopted on 11 June 2024, provides the 
framework for how CoA manages funding to individuals and organisations applying for support through CoA and its 
subsidiaries. The Policy covers eight Funding Programs defined as Grants, Strategic Partnerships, Incentives and 
Sponsorships delivered through Park Lands Policy and Sustainability, the Adelaide Economic Development 
Agency (AEDA) and City Culture programs.  

In response to the KPMG Grants Management 2023 Audit action, all CoA funding programs, including those 
administered by AEDA, must align their Operating Guidelines with the Policy by the end of December 2024. 

This report focuses on the City Culture grant programs which are consistent with the Policy. 

The implementation of these Operating Guidelines will enable the Funding Programs to be open for community 
application by the end of October 2024. These programs will deliver on CoA Strategic Plan 2024-2028 outcomes, 
in accordance with the funding allocations approved as part of the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 8 October 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the revised Arts and Cultural Grants Program Operating Guideline, Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the 

Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 October 2024, for promotion 
and implementation. 

2. Notes the revised Community Impact Grants Program Operating Guideline, Attachment B to Item 7.1 on 
the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 October 2024, for 
promotion and implementation. 

3. Notes that the following Funding Programs will open by the end of October 2024, as per the 2024/25 
Business Plan and Budget: 

3.1. Arts and Cultural Grants Program  

3.2. Community Impact Grants Program. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.1

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/policy-funding-program.pdf


 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community 
Vibrant, connected and inclusive  
Our Objective is to support our communities to thrive, create fun, lively and interesting 
experiences, celebrate and honour community and cultures.  

Policy 

In June 2024, Council approved the City of Adelaide (CoA) Funding Programs Policy (the 
Policy) as an overarching grants policy to support diversity in arts, culture, community 
development, recreation and wellbeing.  
The Policy requires each funding program to develop Operating Guidelines outlining 
operational and administrative requirements.  

Consultation Consultation on Operating Guidelines is not required under the Policy.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Preparation of these Operating Guidelines responds to the KPMG Grants Management 
2023 Audit action which requires a review and update of the Operating Guidelines under 
each City of Adelaide funding p
[...]
ract or agreement. 

Vulnerable Persons: refers to people who may be at risk of exploitation due to their 
dependency on others. 

 
 

ADMINISTRATIVE  In accordance with Section 91A of the Local Government (Elections) Act 1999 and the 
City of Adelaide’s Caretaker Policy, during the caretaker period for Local Government 
elections, no Funding Programs will seek applications or award funding unless there is 
a specific resolution of Council to enable that to occur. 

Should Council resolve that this can occur, funding can then be distributed under 
delegation. Funding Programs will adjust delivery parameters to allow for this. 

As part of Council’s commitment to deliver the City of Adelaide Strategic Plan 2024-
2028, services to the community and the provision of transparent information, all 
policy documents are reviewed as per legislative requirements or when there is no 
such provision a risk assessment approach is taken to guide the review timeframe.  

In line with the Funding Programs Policy, this Operating Guideline will be reviewed 
every four years unless legislative or operational change occurs beforehand. The next 
review is required in 2028.  

Review history: 
Trim Reference Authorising Body Date/ 

Decision ID 
Description of Edits 

ACC2021/74758 Council  08/06/2021 Endorsement of new operating 
guidelines 

ACC2022/127262 Council 12/07/2022 Endorsement of updates to 
operating guidelines 

ACC2023/160370 Council  12/09/2023 Endorsement of updates to 
operating guidelines 

 
Contact: 
For further information contact the Community Impact Grants Program 
City of Adelaide 
25 Pirie Street, Adelaide, SA 
GPO Box 2252 ADELAIDE SA 5001 
+61 8 8203 7203 
city@cityofadelaide.com.au 

 

Page 23



 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

 

Tuesday, 1 October 2024 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Draft Discussion Paper – Culture the Life 
of our City - for Public Consultation  
Strategic Alignment - Our Community Program Contact:  

Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Ilia Houridis, Director City 
Shaping 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to present a revised Discussion Paper, Culture – The Life Of Our City (Attachment 
A), for the purpose of community engagement to inform the development of a City of Adelaide (CoA) Cultural 
Policy.  

This report, and the Discussion Paper, have been prepared to address a key action in the CoA Strategic Plan 
2024-2028 to, ‘Develop a Cultural Policy by 2024 that promotes and supports the City’s unique cultural identity and 
opportunities.’  

Administration has revised the Discussion Paper presented to the City Community Services and Culture Committee 
on 3 September 2024 to incorporate Council Member feedback.   

Community consultation on the Cultural Policy Discussion Paper is proposed to commence in late October 2024 
and conclude in late November 2024.   

A consolidated consultation summary on the Discussion Paper, Culture – The Life Of Our City engagement will 
be presented to the City Community Services and Culture Committee through Quarter 3 of the 2024/25 financial 
year.  

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 10 September 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper contained in Attachment A to Item 

7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 
October 2024, for the purpose of public consultation. 

2. Notes the proposed City of Adelaide Culture Round Table to be held as part of the engagement on the 
City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper, to be chaired by the Lord Mayor.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, formatting, typographical or syntactical 
updates to the documents contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 October 2024, for the purpose of finalising the 
documents for public consultation.  

 
 

Page 24

Agenda Item 7.2

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=195&MId=1038&Ver=4


 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community 
Vibrant, connected and inclusive 

Our Objective is to support our communities to thrive, create fun, lively and interesting 
experiences, celebrate and honour community and cultures. An indicator of success for the 
‘Our Community’ outcome of “An inclusive, equitable and welcoming community where 
people feel a sense of belonging” is: Develop a Cultural Policy by 2024 that promotes and 
supports the City’s unique cultural identity and opportunities 

The draft Cultural Policy is also designed to support these pillars of Council’s Strategic 
Plan: Our Environment, Our Economy and Our Places.  

Policy 

Council does not currently have a Cultural Policy. 

It is proposed that Council’s Cultural Policy will operate from 2025 to 2036 to help set 
strategic directions for the City of Adelaide and its subsidiaries.  

Consultation 

Internal consultation has been conducted across August 2024. 

If this draft Cultural Policy Discussion Paper is endorsed for the purpose of consultation, 
targeted stakeholder, sector and broad community engagement will be undertaken in 
accordance with Council’s Community Consultation Policy.  

Resource 
Development and Consultation of the Discussion Paper, Culture – The Life Of Our City is 
through existing resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Community feedback on the Discussion Paper will inform the development of a Draft 
Cultural Policy for the City of Adelaide. A Cultural Policy delivers on the strategic objectives 
of the City of Adelaide as outlined in the Strategic Plan 2024-2028.  

A Cultural Policy will provide a framework to ensure that Council’s priorities are embedded 
across operational decision making. 

Opportunities 

The development of a Cultural Policy will define the role, goals and priorities of Council and 
its subsidiaries with respect to celebrating and supporting the richness and diversity of its 
community and reinforcing the City’s status as reinforce the City of Adelaide as the heart of 
the state’s civic, cultural and commercial life. 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

$15,000 is allocated from the Arts and Cultural budget for documentation design and 
marketing materials associated with the development of Council’s Cultural Policy. 

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 

Funding to implement Council’s Cultural Policy is subject to, and needs to be considered in 
the context of, the prioritisation of projects, initiatives and service enhancements for the 
development of the 2025/26 budget, and within the parameters of the Long-Term Financial 
Plan to ensure long-term financial sustainability. 

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

The draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy has a project life from 2025 to 2036. 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 

Other Funding 
Sources Not as a result of this report 

 

Page 25



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

DISCUSSION 
1. The purpose of this report is to present a draft City of Adelaide (CoA) Cultural Policy Discussion Paper, 

Culture - The Life Of Our City (Attachment A), for the purpose of public consultation.  

2. As a key action in its Strategic Plan 2024-2028, Council has committed to, 'Develop a Cultural Policy by 
2024 that promotes and supports the City's unique cultural identity 
[...]
Central Market Authority Board, and the Adelaide Economic 
Development Agency Board. 

22.4 A consolidated consultation summary will be presented to the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee and a Draft Cultural Policy will be formalised and presented to Council for the purposes of 
public consultation and adoption through Quarter 3 of the 2024/25 financial year. 

22.5 Once adopted, the Cultural Policy will provide a framework to drive Council’s strategic objectives. As 
culture is embedded in everything we plan and do for our communities, the Cultural Policy will ensure 
these principles are embedded across operational decision making. 

 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – Cultural Dashboard  

Link 2 – Council Agenda – 23 July 2024 (Night Time Entertainment Economy report) 

Link 3 – Council Agenda – 13 February 2024 (draft Cultural Policy Discussion paper) 

Link 4 – Council Agenda – 10 September 2024 (draft Cultural Policy Discussion paper) 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 30

https://d31atr86jnqrq2.cloudfront.net/docs/Dynamic-City-Arts-and-Culture-Dashboard-overview-2017-2023.pdf
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=943&Ver=4
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=932&Ver=4
https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=167&MId=946&Ver=4


 

  1 
 

 

Culture: The Life of Our City 
Draft Discussion Paper to inform a Cultural Policy for the City of Adelaide 2025-2036 

 

  

Page 31

Attachment A



 

  2 
 

Acknowledgement of Country 
City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are meeting on the traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise 
and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land, water and seas. We 
acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living today. And 
we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations. 

  

Page 32



 

  3 
 

Contents 

Culture: The Life of Our City .....................................................................................1 

Acknowledgement of Country ..................................................................................2 

A Cultural Policy for Adelaide ...................................................................................4 

Defining Culture ....................................................................................................5 

How Culture Contributes to the Life of a City ........................................................5 

Who We Are .............................................................................................................7 

What Our Community Is Saying About Culture ........................................................8 

Our Adelaide / Tarntanya .......................................................................................10 

City of Adelaide’s Role in Cultural Life ...................................................................12 

Cultural Policy Themes and Priorities ....................................................................18 

Engagement Strategy .........................................................................................19 

General Consultation Questions .........................................................................19 

Questions on the Draft Policy Themes and Priorities .........................................19 

 
 

  

Page 33



 

  4 
 

A Cultural Policy for Adelaide 

Cultural activity in Adelaide occurs with the acknowledgement that the Kaurna people are 
the traditional custodians of the Adelaide Plains and that their cultural heritage and beliefs 
continue to form a foundational part of the life of the city. Adelaide’s cultural identity is built 
on generations of pe
[...]
delaide.com.au/about-adelaide/dynamic-city-arts-culture-dashboard/


 

  10 
 

Our Adelaide / Tarntanya 

Adelaide is the Capital City of South Australia and the cultural heart of our State.  

Located on the Traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains, Adelaide / 
Tarntanya is centrally positioned between the hills and sea, with the River Torrens / 
Karrawirra Pari winding through it. For over 60,000 years, Tarntanya has been a place of 
celebration and song, land management, trade and knowledge sharing. 

Adelaide is the world’s only city surrounded by Park Lands, thanks to the vision of Colonel 
William Light, for a city that enriches its people’s quality of life. His vision has been described 
as genius of place and plan, from a theory dating back to Roman Times, Genius Loci, in 
which the spirit of place combines with the built urban form in order for people to live 
authentically and in balance with nature. 

Adelaide’s cultural vision, history of social reform, and its thriving arts sector and festivals 
are regarded as some of South Australia’s strengths. The state enjoys an impressive 
reputation for creative achievement and vibrant artistic activities.  

Consistently ranked as one of the most liveable cities in the world and named the world’s 
most beautiful city in 2024 by Architectural Digest, Adelaide is a safe, open and democratic 
society, and an official Refugee Welcoming Zone. 

Our renown as a creative city is sustained by a diversity of cultural venues and collections, 
civic events, live music pubs, bars and dining experiences that enliven city laneways. Our 
world class architecture and public art adds vibrancy to the city and reflects local histories.  

Our places, including our National Heritage Listed Adelaide Park Lands and Squares, in our 
National Park City, provide gathering places for people to celebrate festive events and to 
practice and exchange cultural traditions. 

The Adelaide Town Hall has been the city’s 
[...]
e Drives our City’s Future 

▪ How can culture improve the City of Adelaide experience, our quality of life and 
environment? 

▪ What new and different types of partnerships can help sustain and improve the City of 
Adelaide's cultural growth in the future? 

▪ How can we better promote the City of Adelaide's cultural strengths to boost participation 
and enhance its reputation as a cultural capital? 

Page 50


	Agenda
	7.1 Community Grants Operating Guidelines
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	The purpose of this report is for Council to note revised Operating Guidelines for Community funding programs, comprising the Arts and Cultural and the Community Impact grant streams.
	The City of Adelaide (CoA) Funding Programs Policy (the Policy) (Link 1), adopted on 11 June 2024, provides the framework for how CoA manages funding to individuals and organisations applying for support through CoA and its subsidiaries. The Policy covers eight Funding Programs defined as Grants, Strategic Partnerships, Incentives and Sponsorships delivered through Park Lands Policy and Sustainability, the Adelaide Economic Development Agency (AEDA) and City Culture programs.
	In response to the KPMG Grants Management 2023 Audit action, all CoA funding programs, including those administered by AEDA, must align their Operating Guidelines with the Policy by the end of December 2024.
	This report focuses on the City Culture grant programs which are consistent with the Policy.
	The implementation of these Operating Guidelines will enable the Funding Programs to be open for community application by the end of October 2024. These programs will deliver on CoA Strategic Plan 2024-2028 outcomes, in accordance with the funding allocations approved as part of the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget.
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A - Arts and Cultural Grants Operating Guidelines
	Attachment B - Community Impact Grants & Strategic Partnerships Operating Guidelines

	7.2 Draft Discussion Paper – Culture the Life of our City - for Public Consultation
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A – Draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper
	Culture: The Life of Our City
	Acknowledgement of Country
	A Cultural Policy for Adelaide
	Defining Culture
	How Culture Contributes to the Life of a City

	Who We Are
	What Our Community Is Saying About Culture
	Our Adelaide / Tarntanya
	City of Adelaide’s Role in Cultural Life
	Cultural Policy Themes and Priorities
	Engagement Strategy
	General Consultation Questions
	Questions on the Draft Policy Themes and Priorities






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 October 2024 at 6.02 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

 
 

Present – Councillor Giles (Chair) 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors Couros, Davis, Elliott, Hou, Li, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith and Councillor Abrahimzadeh 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 3/9/2024 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 
3 September 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Community Grants Operating Guidelines 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the revised Arts and Cultural Grants Program Operating Guideline, Attachment A to Item 7.1 on 
the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 October 2024, for 
promotion and implementation. 

2. Notes the revised Community Impact Grants Program Operating Guideline, Attachment B to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 October 2024, for 
promotion and implementation. 

3. Notes that the following Funding Programs will open by the end of October 2024, as per the 2024/25 
Business Plan and Budget: 

3.1. Arts and Cultural Grants Program  

3.2. Community Impact Grants Program. 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 1 October 2024 at 6.02 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 1 October 2024 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
7.2 Draft Discussion Paper – Culture the Life of our City - for Public Consultation 

Moved by Councillor Noon, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the draft City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper contained in Attachment A to Item 
7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 
October 2024, for the purpose of public consultation. 

2. Notes the proposed City of Adelaide Culture Round Table to be held as part of the engagement on the 
City of Adelaide Cultural Policy Discussion Paper, to be chaired by the Lord Mayor.  

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor, formatting, typographical or 
syntactical updates to the documents contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 October 2024, for the 
purpose of finalising the documents for public consultation. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.49 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Giles 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


